Chapter 1: Product Overview
1
FX-3810
User Manual
Version: 1.1
Date of Release: 2019-03-22
Network
Computing

The table shows the recommended order (the numbers in red) of DIMM population that conforms to the
general DIMM population guidelines.
<DIMM Population Order Example>
 Channel A Channel B Channel C Channel D
Number of DIMMs JDDR0 JDDR 2 JDDR 4 JDDR R JDDR8 JDDR10 JDDR12 JDDR14
2 1    2
3 1  3  2
4 1  3  2  4
5 1 5 3  2  4
6 1 5 3  2 6 4
7 1 5 3 7 2 6 4
8 1 5 3 7 2 6 4 8
Chapter 3: Hardware Setup
29
Please follow the steps below to install the DIMM memory modules.
1. Pull open the DIMM slot latches.
2. Align the notch of the module with the socket key in the slot and carefully insert the card into the slot.
3. Push the module down into the slot until it is firmly seated. Press vertically on both corners of the card
until it clicks into place.
Click
1
Notch
Socket Key
Click
NCA-3810 User Manual
30
1. Align the IPMI card and make sure the notch of the card aligns with the socket key in the OPMA slot.
Tilt the end of gold fingers down while carefully inserting the card into the slot.
2. Press on both corners of the module until it clicks into place.
Chapter 3: Hardware Setup
31
1. Align the notch of the mSATA card with the socket key in the slot. Tilt the end of the gold fingers down
while carefully inserting the card into the slot.
2. Fix the card with the dedicated screw provided in the accessory pack.
NCA-3810 User Manual
32
1. Pull out a hard disk tray, and mount the disk onto the empty tray with four disk screws. Please mind the
direction of the SATA port, which should be facing outward.
2. To install the mounted disk tray, push the tray into position in the chassis. Press on the hinge tab to
close it.
SATA Contact
Disk Screws
Chapter 3: Hardware Setup
33
To service the riser board drawer:
1. Pull open the Hinge Lock.
2. Drag out the entire drawer by the Handle.
To install the board drawer:
1. Push it back into the chassis by the Handle.
2. Close the Hinge Lock.
Hinge Lock
Handle
 Lock
1
2
1
2
NCA-3810 User Manual
34
1. Remove the screws that fix the top cover of the riser board module to reveal the slots.
2. Vertically insert the PCIe adapter into the
slot. Make sure the gold-plated
connector sits well in the slot.
3. Fix the adapter on the riser board with
screws.
Slots